in the respective entities’ functional
currencies (4,023) – (85,210) – (89,233)

Foreign currency exposure – 24,777 (2,293) 57 22,541

As at 31 December 2014 and 2015, the Company has no financial instruments denominated
in foreign currency, except for an amount due to subsidiary of approximately RMB2,300,000
(2014: RMB2,293,000).

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity

The following table details the sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the Chinese
Renminbi and Singapore dollars against the relevant foreign currencies. 5% represents
management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts
their translation at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity
analysis includes external loans.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2015

(Amounts in thousands of Chinese Renminbi (“RMB’000”))

ANNUAL REPORT 2015
CHINA HAIDA LTD. 65

30.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(i)	 Market risk (Continued)

(a)	 Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity (Continued)

If the Chinese Renminbi, United States dollars and Euro strengthen/weaken by 5% (2014: 5%)
against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held
constant, the profit for the year will increase/(decrease) by:

2015 2014
Profit net

of tax
Profit net

of tax
RMB’000 RMB’000

Group
USD against RMB
– strengthened 995 929
– weakened (995) (929)

RMB against SGD
– strengthened (86) (86)
– weakened 86 86

Euro against RMB
– strengthened -* 2
– weakened -* (2)

Company
SGD against RMB
– strengthened (86) (86)
– weakened 86 86

* Represents amount less than RMB500.

(b)	 Interest rate risk

The Group obtains additional financing through bank borrowings.

The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available without increasing
its foreign currency exposure. The Group constantly monitors its interest rate risk and does
not utilise interest rate swap or other arrangements for trading or speculative purposes. As at
31 December 2015, there were no such arrangements, interest rate swap contracts or other
derivative instruments outstanding.

The Group’s income statement and equity are not affected by changes in interest rates as